

63936-6

63936-6

NO. 63936-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

FILMON T. HABTEMARIAM,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333
tcurtis@snoco.org

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS, DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 SEP 9 AM 10:21

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES.....1

II.....1

III. ARGUMENT.....13

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....13

B. DEFENDANT’S EQUIVOCAL REQUEST FOR COUNSEL DID NOT REQUIRE SUPPRESSION OF HIS STATEMENTS.....14

C. ANY ERROR IN ADMITTING DEFENDANT’S STATEMENTS TO THE DETECTIVE AFTER HIS REQUEST FOR COUNSEL WAS HARMLESS.....19

D. DEFENDANT DID NOT RECEIVE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....21

E. THE COURT PROPERLY DECLINED TO DECLARE A MISTRIAL.....23

F. CUMULATIVE ERROR DOES NOT REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.26

IV. CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

| | |
|--|---------|
| <u>Lindemann v. Lindemann</u> , 92 Wn. App. 64, 960 P.2d 966 (1998), <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1016 (1999)..... | 18, 24. |
| <u>Personal Restraint of Brooks</u> , 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009)..... | 15, 16 |
| <u>State v. Babich</u> , 68 Wn. App. 438, 842 P.2d 1053, <u>review denied</u> , 121 Wn.2d 1015 (1993)..... | 24, 25 |
| <u>State v. Bander</u> , 150 Wn. App. 690, 208 P.3d 1242, <u>review denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1009 (2009)..... | 22 |
| <u>State v. Broadway</u> , 133 Wn.2d 118, 942 P.2d 363 (1997)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. Copeland</u> , 89 Wn. App. 492, 949 P.2d 458 (1998), <u>overruled in part on other grounds</u> , <u>State v. Radcliffe</u> , 164 Wn.2d 900 (2008)..... | 18 |
| <u>State v. Gilcrist</u> , 91 Wn.2d 603, 590 P.2d 809 (1979)..... | 23 |
| <u>State v. Greiff</u> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000)..... | 26 |
| <u>State v. Guloy</u> , 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182, 1191 (1985), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Hendrickson</u> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Hill</u> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994)..... | 15 |
| <u>State v. Kirkpatrick</u> , 89 Wn. App. 407, 948 P.2d 882 (1997), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 135 Wn.2d 1012 (1998)..... | 19 |
| <u>State v. Lopez</u> , 95 Wn. App. 842, 980 P.2d 224 (1999)..... | 25 |
| <u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 332, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Quillin</u> , 49 Wn. App. 155, 174 P.2d 589 (1987), <u>review</u> <u>denied</u> , 109 Wn.2d 1027 (1998)..... | 17 |
| <u>State v. Radcliffe</u> , 164 Wn.2d 900, 194 P.3d 250 (2008)..... | 16, 18 |
| <u>State v. Russell</u> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 514 U.S. 1129 (1995)..... | 27 |
| <u>State v. Stockman</u> , 70 Wn.2d 941, 425 P.2d 898 (1967)..... | 21 |
| <u>State v. Swan</u> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 770 P.2d 610, <u>cert. denied</u> , 498 U.S. 1046 (1990)..... | 26 |
| <u>State v. Templeton</u> , 148 Wn.2d 193, 59 P.3d 632 (2002)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)..... | 20 |
| <u>State v. Weber</u> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983)..... | 23 |

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Davis v. U.S., 512 U.S. 452, 114 S.Ct. 2350, 129 L.Ed.2d 362
(1994).....15
Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694
(1996).....4, 7, 19

COURT RULES

CrR
3.1.....
.17, 18, 19
